
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Factors that influence career progression amongst postdoctoral 
clinical academics: a scoping review of the literature.  

AUTHORS Ranieri, Veronica; Barratt, Helen; Fulop, Naomi; Rees, Geraint 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pavel Ovseiko 
University of Oxford, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a timely and important study because currently there is no 
integrated evidence base on the factors that influence career 
progression amongst postdoctoral clinical academics. This study 
makes the first step in integrating and discussing literature on this 
important topic to facilitate a debate on the sustainability of 
academic medicine careers. The manuscript is clearly written and 
does not require major revisions. However, I suggest that the 
authors consider making minor revisions to strengthen the reporting 
of the study.  
 
The title should include the study design. A literature review is a very 
broad term. The authors may wish to change it to a scoping review.  
 
The selected keywords are too broad. The authors may wish to 
consider using more detailed keywords.  
 
The generic structure of the abstract for research articles does not 
adequately reflect the study design, e.g. the number of studies is not 
mentioned. I suggest that the authors consult a number of recently 
published scoping reviews and consider adopting a structure that 
better reflects the study design, e.g. Design, Data sources, Study 
selection, Data extraction, Results, Conclusions.  
 
P5 line 23: insert the actual reference  
 
P6 Methods. Although a PRISMA checklist is not required for 
scoping reviews, the authors could strengthen the reporting of their 
study by employing the relevant elements of the PRISMA check list: 
http://www.prisma-statement.org/ I suggest that the authors check a 
number of recently published scoping reviews to determine which 
additional elements from the PRISMA checklist may strengthen the 
reporting of their scoping review. For example, there may be a risk 
of bias in including editorials and commentaries based on personal 
opinions, rather than research evidence, and so it might be useful to 
consider a risk of bias.  
 
P11, line 44: consider rewording “pertinent evidence pertaining”.  
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REVIEWER Ana Marusic 
University of Split School of Medicine, Croatia 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important and relevant scoping review of factors that 
influence postdoctoral career progression of clinical academics.  
The rationale for performing a scoping review instead of a 
systematic review is justified.  
My concerns and comments are the following (ordered in order of 
appearance and not importance):  
1. page 5, line 23 - reference is missing ("Reference" is provided 
instead of a number.  
2. page 5, lines 48-53 - references are not provided for the 
statements about "later papers" on quality assessment of studies 
included in a scoping review, and about "recent enhancements to 
the framework".  
3. The search strategy seems too restrictive - if the terms listed were 
used as written, e.g. "clinician scientist", this means that the search 
retrieved only that specific term and not possible variations, such as 
clinical scientist, clinical researcher, etc. The paper does not 
address limitations of the study (except a brief statement in a three 
bullet point list at the beginning of the manuscript, so these issues 
remained unclear.  
4. Method section - it is not clear whether two independent 
researchers assessed the eligibility of studies for inclusion and 
extracted the data. Also, the method for identifying 6 key themes is 
not explained.  
5. page 11, line 49 - in the sentence discussing previous reviews, 
these reviews were not cited.  
6. page 12, line 51 - Athena SWAN Charter is not referenced.  
7. Figure 1 - the reasons for the exclusion of full text articles are not 
specified.  
8. Figure 1 and Methods - it is not clear how many articles were 
retrieved from each individual database, and how many duplications 
were removed.  
9. PRISMA checklist is not included with the manuscript.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Pavel Ovseiko  

Institution and Country: University of Oxford, United Kingdom  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

This is a timely and important study because currently there is no integrated evidence base on the 

factors that influence career progression amongst postdoctoral clinical academics. This study makes 

the first step in integrating and discussing literature on this important topic to facilitate a debate on the 

sustainability of academic medicine careers. The manuscript is clearly written and does not require 

major revisions. However, I suggest that the authors consider making minor revisions to strengthen 

the reporting of the study.  

 

1. The title should include the study design. A literature review is a very broad term. The authors may 

wish to change it to a scoping review.  
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We thank Dr. Ovseiko for his kind words. We agree with his feedback. Our title now appears as 

“Factors that influence career progression amongst postdoctoral clinical academics: a scoping review 

of the literature” on page 1.  

 

2. The selected keywords are too broad. The authors may wish to consider using more detailed 

keywords.  

 

In light of this comment, we suggest the following keywords: early career clinical academics; early 

career clinical academic career progression.  

 

3. The generic structure of the abstract for research articles does not adequately reflect the study 

design, e.g. the number of studies is not mentioned. I suggest that the authors consult a number of 

recently published scoping reviews and consider adopting a structure that better reflects the study 

design, e.g. Design, Data sources, Study selection, Data extraction, Results, Conclusions.  

 

We have now changed our abstract to reflect the nature of the study. It appears on pages 2-3 as 

follows:  

 

ABSTRACT  

 

“Background: The future of academic medicine is uncertain. Concerns regarding the future availability 

of qualified and willing trainee clinical academics have been raised worldwide. Of significant concern 

is our failure to retain postdoctoral trainee clinical academics, who are likely to be our next generation 

of leaders in scientific discovery.  

Objectives: To review the literature about factors that may influence postdoctoral career progression 

in early career clinical academics.  

Design: This study employed a scoping review method. Three reviewers separately assessed 

whether the articles found fit the inclusion criteria.  

Data Sources: PubMed, Scopus, Web of Science and Google Scholar (1991-2015).  

Article Selection: The review encompassed a broad search of English language studies published 

anytime up to November, 2015. All articles were eligible for inclusion, including research papers 

employing either quantitative and qualitative methods, as well as editorials and other summary 

articles.  

Data extraction: Data pertaining to our included publications was charted according to author(s), 

sample population, study design, key findings, country of origin and year of publication.  

Results: Our review identified six key influences: intrinsic motivation; work-life balance; inclusiveness; 

work environment; mentorship and availability of funding. It also detected significant gaps within the 

literature about these influences.  

Conclusions: Three key steps are proposed to help support postdoctoral trainee clinical academics. 

These focus on ensuring that researchers feel encouraged in their workplace, involved in 

collaborative dialogue with key stakeholders and able to access reliable information regarding their 

chosen career pathway. Finally, we highlight recommendations for future research.”  

 

4. P5 line 23: insert the actual reference  

 

We apologise for this error. This has now been rectified and the right reference has been added via 

Endnote.  

 

5. P6 Methods. Although a PRISMA checklist is not required for scoping reviews, the authors could 

strengthen the reporting of their study by employing the relevant elements of the PRISMA check list: 

http://www.prisma-statement.org/ I suggest that the authors check a number of recently published 

scoping reviews to determine which additional elements from the PRISMA checklist may strengthen 
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the reporting of their scoping review. For example, there may be a risk of bias in including editorials 

and commentaries based on personal opinions, rather than research evidence, and so it might be 

useful to consider a risk of bias.  

 

Please find a completed copy of the PRISMA checklist attached with our re-submission. We have also 

included some information pertaining to risk of bias in editorials and commentaries within our 

limitations on page 3 and page 12, as follows:  

 

“Strengths and limitations of the study  

• In this article we identify six factors which may influence career progression amongst postdoctoral 

clinical academic trainees.  

• Our methodological approach enabled us to include a wide range of types of literature, from 

empirical studies to editorials.  

• Including such a broad range of literature may have introduced a risk of bias.  

• The literature we sourced was predominantly North American, so may be of limited relevance to 

clinical academics training in other countries.  

 

Whilst many of the research articles we found tended to provide detailed descriptions of specific 

influences experienced by our target population, they often failed to provide a bigger picture. 

Editorials, conversely, were more adept at doing so but, we found, were often not cited in research 

articles. These, however, carry a risk of bias as they are based on opinion rather than science."  

 

6. P11, line 44: consider rewording „pertinent evidence pertaining‟.  

 

We thank Dr. Ovseiko for this comment. We have now amended that sentence as follows: “This 

scoping review is novel in that it collates and synthesises the evidence pertaining to factors or 

influences affecting clinical doctoral trainees‟ academic career decisions following the completion of 

their doctoral studies.”  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Ana Marusic  

Institution and Country: University of Split School of Medicine, Croatia  

Competing Interests: None declared.  

 

This is an important and relevant scoping review of factors that influence postdoctoral career 

progression of clinical academics. The rationale for performing a scoping review instead of a 

systematic review is justified. My concerns and comments are the following (ordered in order of 

appearance and not importance):  

 

1. page 5, line 23 - reference is missing ("Reference" is provided instead of a number).  

 

We thank Prof. Marusic for her comments. We apologise for this error. This has now been rectified 

and the right reference has been added via Endnote.  

 

2. page 5, lines 48-53 - references are not provided for the statements about "later papers on quality 

assessment of studies included in a scoping review, and about "recent enhancements to the 

framework".  

 

Thank you for your comment. We have now included these references.  

 

3. The search strategy seems too restrictive - if the terms listed were used as written, e.g. "clinician 
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scientist", this means that the search retrieved only that specific term and not possible variations, 

such as clinical scientist, clinical researcher, etc. The paper does not address limitations of the study 

(except a brief statement in a three bullet point list at the beginning of the manuscript, so these issues 

remained unclear.  

 

We agree that this a limitation of our study. We have included a further sentence on this on page 13 

of our discussion, as follows: “Additionally, in limiting our search to our specific search terms, we may 

have restricted the articles produced by our search, thus limiting our range of possible themes.”  

 

4. Method section - it is not clear whether two independent researchers assessed the eligibility of 

studies for inclusion and extracted the data. Also, the method for identifying 6 key themes is not 

explained.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We have now clarified who assessed the eligibility criteria for the study 

on page 6, as follows:  

“All potentially relevant articles references were uploaded onto referencing software where duplicates 

were accounted for a removed manually 17. Screening was conducted by VR and a selection of 

included articles was reviewed by two other authors (HB & NF) to ensure that the topic they 

addressed adhered to our inclusion criteria.”  

 

Our method for refining the data into key themes is now also explained on page 8, as follows: “We 

created a spreadsheet in Microsoft Excel to collect relevant data from each paper. Data extraction 

was performed by VR. Data were summarised both qualitatively and quantitatively. To facilitate this, 

we extracted data regarding the following characteristics from all included studies: author(s), sample 

population, study design, key findings, country of origin and year of publication. Overarching themes 

were identified inductively from the study findings by VR, and reviewed by all authors. A narrative 

summary was created for each theme.”  

 

5. page 11, line 49 - in the sentence discussing previous reviews, these reviews were not cited.  

 

Thank you for your comment. We have now cited those reviews.  

 

6. page 12, line 51 - Athena SWAN Charter is not referenced.  

 

Thank you for your comment. We have now referenced the charter.  

 

7. Figure 1 - the reasons for the exclusion of full text articles are not specified / Figure 1 and Methods 

- it is not clear how many articles were retrieved from each individual database, and how many 

duplications were removed.  

 

Please find an updated figure attached with those clarifications on page 22.  

 

8. PRISMA checklist is not included with the manuscript.  

 

Please find a completed copy of the PRISMA checklist attached with our re-submission. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Pavel Ovseiko 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. The revised 
version has addressed all the issues I previously raised. I 
recommend that the revised version is accepted as it is to ensure 
publication of this important review in a timely manner.   

 

REVIEWER Ana Marusic 
University of Split School of Medicine 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors addressed all comments and reviewed the manuscript 
accordingly. This improved the presentation and clarity of the 
findings.  
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